

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, DALLAS DIVISION

BETTY BRIDGEWATER AND JERRY
WILLIAMS, INDIVIDUALLY and on
Behalf of A Class of All Others
Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

v.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:09CV1758-B

DOUBLE DIAMOND-DELAWARE, INC.,
DOUBLE DIAMOND, INC.,
R. MIKE WARD, FRED CURRAN,
WHITE BLUFF CLUB CORP.,
WHITE BLUFF GOLF, INC., THE INN AT
WHITE BLUFF, INC., WHITE BLUFF
MARINA, INC., THE LIGHTHOUSE
DINING CO., and THE WHITE BLUFF
19TH HOLE, INC.,

Defendants.

DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS, OR ALTERNATIVELY,
FOR STAY, AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT

Respectfully submitted

WINSTEAD PC

By: _____ /s/ Jay J. Madrid

Jay J. Madrid
Texas State Bar No. 12802000
Kent B. Pearson
Texas State Bar No. 24037256
5400 Renaissance Tower
1201 Elm Street
Dallas, Texas 75270
(214) 745-5400 (phone); (214) 745-5390 (fax)

ATTORNEYS FOR ALL DEFENDANTS

DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS, OR ALTERNATIVELY,
FOR STAY, AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. BACKGROUND.....2

II. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....3

A. The Court Should Dismiss, Or Alternatively, Stay Plaintiffs' Claims Under The *Colorado River* Doctrine.....3

 1. Applicable standards3

 2. Abstention is warranted under *Colorado River*.....4

 3. Abstention is warranted on other grounds.....10

B. Alternatively, The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiffs' Claims Under Rules 8(a)(2), 9(b) and/or 12(b)(6) For Failure State Claims.....11

 1. Applicable Standards.....11

 2. Plaintiffs' RICO claims must be dismissed for failure to state a claim.14

 3. Plaintiffs' common law claims must be dismissed for failure to state claims.....19

C. In The Further Alternative, The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiffs' Claims Under Rule 12(B)(1) For Lack Of Subject Matter Jurisdiction Because Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Assert Their Claims.21

 1. Applicable Standards.....21

 2. Plaintiffs lack standing to assert their RICO claims.22

 3. The Court should decline to exercise jurisdiction over Plaintiffs' state law claims.24

III. PRAYER24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009) ibid

Alexander v. Sandoval, 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....23

Allen v. La. State Board of Dentistry, 835 F.2d 100 (5th Cir. 1998).....6, 7, 8

Amato v. UPMC, 371 F.Supp.2d 752 (W.D. Pa. 2004)23

Am. Fam. Life Assurance Co. v. Anderson, No. 00-60027, 2000 WL 1056303
(5th Cir. July 27, 2000).....6

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... ibid

Bertulli v. Indep. Ass'n of Cont'l Pilots, 242 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2001).....21

Blackburn v. City of Marshall, 42 F.3d 925 (5th Cir. 1995).....13

Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co., 128 S. Ct. 2131, 2144 (2008)22

Brillhart v. Excess Ins. Co., 316 U.S. 491 (1942).....10

Brown v. Protective Life Ins. Co., 353 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2003).....22

Burton v. William Beaumont Hosp., 347 F.Supp.2d 486 (E.D. Mich. 2004).23

In re Burzynski, 989 F.2d 733 (5th Cir. 1993).15

Caminiti and Iatarola, Ltd. v. Behnke Warehousing, Inc., 962 F.2d 698
(7th Cir. 1992)..... 5-6

City of New York v. Smokes-Spirits.com, Inc., 541 F.3d 425 (2d Cir. 2008).....17

Collins v. Stanley Dean Witter, 224 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2000).....3

Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States, 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....3, 4, 8

Conkling v. Turner, 18 F.3d 1285 (5th Cir. 1994).....14

Conley v. Gibson, 355 U.S. 41 (1957)12

Cooper v. Sony Music Entrm't. Inc., No. Civ. A. 01-0941, 2002 WL 391693
(S.D. Tex. Feb. 22, 2002)20

Crowe v. Henry, 43 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 1995)14

Delta Truck & Tractor, Inc. v. J.I. Case Co., 855 F.2d 241 (5th Cir. 1988).14, 18

Elliot v. Tilton, 89 F.3d 260 (5th Cir. 1996)20

Elliott v. Foufas, 867 F.2d 877 (5th Cir. 1989)17, 18

FMC Int'l A.G. v. ABB Lummus Global, Inc., 2006 WL 213948
(S.D. Tex. Jan. 25, 2006)14

Firestone v. Galbreath, 976 F.2d 279 (6th Cir. 1992).....22

Fitzgerald v. Chrysler Corp., 116 F.3d 225 (7th Cir. 1997).....18

Gabrielson v. BancTexas Group, Inc., 675 F.Supp. 367 (N.D. Tex. 1987).....21

Heden v. Hill, 937 F.Supp. 1230 (S.D. Tex. 1996).....13

Hildebrandt v. Indianapolis Life Ins. Co., Civil, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81160
S.D. Tex. Sept. 8, 2009).....11

In re Parkway Sales, No. 07-40713-BTR, 2009 WL 2105984
(E.D. Tex. July 10, 2009).....19

Itel Corp. v. M/S. Victoria U (Ex Pishtaz Iran), 710 F.2d 199 (5th Cir. 1983).....5

Khurana v. Innovative Health Care Sys., Inc., 130 F.3d 143 (5th Cir. 1997)14

Lewis v. Casey, 518 U.S. 343(1996).....22

Love v. Delta Air Lines, 310 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2002).23

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)22

Manax v. McNamara, 842 F.2d 808 (5th Cir. 1988) 18-19

Marriott Bros. v. Gage, 704 F.Supp. 731 (N.D. Tex. 1988).....17

McClure v. Ashcroft, 335 F.3d 404(5th Cir. 2003).....21

Melo v. Gardere Wynne Sewell LLP, No. 3-04-CV-2238-BD,
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7040 (N.D. Tex. April 21, 2005).8

MidTexas International Center, Inc. v. Myronowicz, No. 3:05-CV-1957-R,
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5538 at *7 (N.D. Tex. August 9, 2006) 4, 5-6, 9

Moran v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, 27 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 1994).....21

Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.,
460 U.S. 1 (1983).....4

Murphy v. Grisaffi, 2005 WL598015 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 14, 2005)14, 24

New Orleans Public Serv., Inc. v. The Council Of The City Of New Orleans,
911 F.2d 993 (5th Cir. 1990)4, 6

PPG Indus., Inc. v. Cont'l Oil Co., 478 F.2d 674 (5th Cir. 1973).5

Pan Am. Maritime, Inc. v. Esco Marine, Inc., 2005 WL 1155149
(S.D. Tex. May 10, 2005).22

Parker & Parley Petroleum Co. v. Dresser Indus.I, 972 F.2d 580
(5th Cir. 1992).....24

Parnes v. Gateway 2000, Inc., 122 F.3d 539 (8th Cir. 1997).13

Price v. Pinnacle Brands, Inc., 138 F.3d 602, 607 (5th Cir. 1998)22, 23

Princess Lida v. Thompson, 305 U.S. 456 (1939)8

Rogers v. Mitchell, No. 3:03-CV-0355-D, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15120
(Aug. 19, 2003)15

Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co., 473 U.S. 479 (1985) 21-22, 24

Shushany v. Allwaste, Inc., 992 F.2d 517 (5th Cir. 1993).13

Skidmore Energy, Inc. v. KPMG, No. 3:03-CV-2138-B,
2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28396 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 28, 2004)3, 13, 18, 19

Smith v. Humble Oil and Ref. Co., 425 F.2d 1287 (5th Cir. 1970).....8

Southwind Aviation, Inc. v. Bergen Aviation, Inc., 23 F.3d 945
(5th Cir. 1994).....10

Tel-Phonic Servs, Inc. v. TBS Int'l, Inc., 975 F.2d 1134
(5th Cir. 1992).....13

Tuchman v. DSC Committee Corp., 14 F.3d 1061 (5th Cir. 1994).....12, 13

Wash. St. Corp. v. Lusardi, 976 F.2d 587 (9th Cir. 1992).....8

Williams v. WMX Techs., Inc., 112 F.3d 175 (5th Cir. 1997).....13

STATE CASES

Atl. Richfield Co. v. Misty Prods, 820 S.W.2d 414
(Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1991, writ denied).....21

Carroll v. Timmers Chevrolet, Inc., 592 S.W.2d 922 (Tex. 1979).....20

Geneva Brooks, et al. v. Northglen Ass'n, 141 S.W.3d 158 (Tex. 2004).....10, 19

Massey v. Armco Steel Co., 652 S.W.2d 932 (Tex. 1983).....20

Mitchell v. LaFlamme, 60 S.W.3d 123, 128
(Tex. App.— Houston [14th Dist.] 2000, no pet.).....24

O’Kane v. Coleman, No. 14-06-00657-CV, 2008 WL 2579832
(Tex. App. – Houston [14th Dist.] 2008, no pet.).....24

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const., art. III.....21

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1961.....15

18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)21

26 U.S.C. § 528.....23

26 U.S.C § 7428.....23

28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)(3))24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....21, 24

Fed. R. Evid. 2013

STATE STATUTES

Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. Ann., art. 1396-2.0323, 24

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 37.00610, 19
